That the Mayor is further authorized to execute an amended 21 

contract agreement with the New Mexico Department of Children, Youth and 22 

Families for said activities and do all things necessary and proper to 23 

implement the program.   24 

Section 3. That funds of Eight Hundred Seventy Six Thousand  Dollars 25 

($876,000) consisting of New Mexico Department of Children, Youth and 26 

2 

Families contract funds are hereby appropriated to the Department of Family 1 

and Community Services for the Pre-K Program in Operating Grant Fund, 265, 2 

in Fiscal Year 2015.   3 

Section 4. That from the Eight Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Dollars 4 

($876,000) in Section 3, Thirty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Two 5 

Dollars ($31,982) are for indirect costs at a rate of 7.00% and hereby made part 6 

of this resolution.   7 

Section 5. That funds in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred 8 

Forty Seven Dollars ($16,447) from the Transfer to Operating Grants Fund 9 

Program for indirect costs are hereby appropriated to the Department of 10